City of Simpsonville

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF GREENVILLE CITY OF SIMPSONVILLE

RESOLUTION 2020-03

ALLOCATION OF GREENVILLE COUNTY CDBG AND HOME FUNDS FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2020

WHEREAS, the City of Simpsonville participates in the Greenville County Urban County Program; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds received by the Greenville County available for allocation by the City of Simpsonville are as follows:

| Total | \$200,686 | \$90,500 |
|--------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| City Allocation Program Income | \$194,886 \$5,800 | \$74,800 \$15,700 |
| | <u>CDBG</u> | <u>HOME</u> |

WHEREAS, the HOME funds may only be used to increase the supply of decent affordable housing for modest income persons, and CDBG funds may only be used to assist low and moderate income persons, reduce or eliminate slum and community blight, or meet an urgent community need where no other funding is available; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Simpsonville have discussed and reviewed projects for which these funds should be allocated by the Greenville County;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City of Simpsonville accepts the allocation of funds as set forth above and budgets use of the funds as follows:

HOME funds in the amount of \$90,500 or such other amount as may be received in HOME funds in the 2020 program year to be used for housing development and down payment assistance for eligible low- and moderate-income applicants in the City of Simpsonville;

CDBG funds in the amount of \$200,686 or such other amount as may be received in CDBG funds in the 2020 program year to be used on the following activities; \$22,000 in CDBG to be allocated to Public Service programs; \$152,886 for any eligible Facility Improvement project and \$25,800 for Facade Improvement Program in the City of Simpsonville.

ANY CHANGE in CDBG and HOME funding allocations by the Greenville County Redevelopment Authority and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, increase or decrease in funding, will be distributed on a pro rata basis to all activities.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED, by the Council of the City of Simpsonville on this 11th day of February 2020.

| Attest: | Paul Shewmaker, Mayor |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | |
| Phyllis Long, City Clerk | _ |
| Reviewed: | |
| Dianna W. Gracely, City Administrator | _ |